
 

 

  

  
  

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Public Health Service 

Indian Health Service 
Rockville MD 20852 

JAN 25 2011 

Dear Tribal Leader: 

I am writing to initiate a consultation on the recent extension of the Special Diabetes Program for 
Indians (SDPI) as passed in H.R. 4994, the Medicare and Medicaid Extenders Act of 2010.  As 
you may know, the SDPI has funded diabetes prevention and treatment services in over 400 
Indian Health Service (IHS), Tribal and urban Indian health programs since 1998.  In December 
2010, Congress extended the SDPI for two additional years, fiscal year (FY) 2012 and FY 2013, 
at the current funding level of $150 million a year. 

I recently met with the Tribal Leaders Diabetes Committee (TLDC) and requested their advice 
on how to conduct a Tribal consultation on the funding distribution for the SDPI in FY 2012 and 
FY 2013. The current distribution of the SDPI funding through FY 2011 is included as an 
enclosure to this letter, and it funds the Community-directed Programs, the Diabetes and Healthy 
Heart Prevention Initiatives, and a small portion goes towards various administrative costs, 
including data and infrastructure. The evaluation of the SDPI over the past 13 years has shown 
improvements in diabetes care, access to clinical, education and prevention services, and 
outcomes. 

The TLDC discussed the success of the current programs and recommended that, given the short 
duration of the extension, the distribution of the SDPI funding remain the same for FY 2012 and 
FY 2013. They also recommended that IHS not use a competitive process for renewals of grant 
funding since SDPI programs just completed a competitive process in FY 2010. They 
recommended instead that IHS use a continuation process, which would be more 
administratively efficient because, while programs would still need to submit applications, a 
formal review process of the applications would not be required.  A continuation process makes 
sense especially if the funding and programs are not substantially changed upon renewal. 

In order to ensure that the SDPI grants are continued in an administratively efficient and 
effective manner, a decision about the distribution of funding for FY 2012-2013 is needed by the 
end of February. Therefore, I am requesting your input on the following recommendations of the 
TLDC: 1) that the funding distribution for the SDPI remain the same for the additional two years 
(FY 2012-FY 2013), and 2) a continuation process, and not a competitive process, be used to 
transition programs from current funding to the new funding available through the recent 2-year 
extension of the SDPI. 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2 – Tribal Leader 

Please send your comments to consultation@ihs.gov or the address below by February 28, 2011. 
I will review the results of your input with the TLDC and make a final decision in early March.  
Thank you for your input and advice as we celebrate the recent extension of the SDPI and work 
to ensure that the funding continues in an efficient and effective manner. 

Sincerely, 

/Yvette Roubideaux/ 

Yvette Roubideaux, M.D., M.P.H. 
Director 

Enclosures 
Send comments to: 
801 Thompson Ave, Suite 440 
Rockville MD  20852 
Phone: 301-443-1083 
Fax: 301-443-4794 
Email:  consultation@ihs.gov 

mailto:consultation@ihs.gov
mailto:consultation@ihs.gov


 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

IHS Special Diabetes Program for Indians 


Current Distribution of Funds – FY 2011 


Category Percentage of 
the total 

Dollars in 
Millions 

Original Diabetes Grants – now called Community-Directed 
Diabetes Programs. These grants have designed and carried out 
diabetes prevention and treatment interventions tailored to the 
unique problems and challenges of diabetes in individual 
American Indian and Alaska Native (AI/AN) communities. 
(302 Tribal and IHS grants and sub-grants in FY 2010) 

69.6% $104.4 
Administration of Community-Directed Grants. These funds 
were used to support 1) administrative activities within the 
Division of Diabetes Treatment and Prevention (DDTP), Division 
of Grants Management (DGM) and the IHS Areas, 2) the Tribal 
Leaders Diabetes Committee (TLDC), and 3) grant evaluation 
contracts. 

2.7% 4.1 
Urban Indian Health Program Community-Directed Diabetes 
Programs. These funds are set-aside for use by the Urban Indian 
Programs. 
(34 Grants) 

5.0% 7.5 
Diabetes Prevention and Healthy Heart Initiatives. 66 grants 
were awarded to IHS, Tribes, and Urban Indian Health Programs 
for 6 years to translate findings from scientific studies on diabetes 
and cardiovascular disease prevention into the “real world 
settings” of AI/AN communities and their health care systems. In 
FY2010, 68 grants were awarded to continue these activities and 
help disseminate lessons learned to other programs.  

15.5% 23.2 
Administration of Demonstration Project Diabetes Grants. 
These funds were used to support 1) the coordinating center for the 
DP and HH initiatives, 2) limited dissemination activities, 3) 
administrative activities within the DDTP and DGM, and 4) 
related contracts. 

3.1% 4.6 
Funds to Strengthen the Data Infrastructure of IHS.  These 
funds were used to support national and IHS Area data 
infrastructure improvement activities per recommendation of the 
TLDC and direction of the IHS Director. 

3.5% 5.2 
Native Diabetes Wellness Center (CDC) 

0.6% 1.0 

Total 100% $150.0 
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Tribal Leader Diabetes Committee 
              Contact Listing 

Updated:  January 20, 2011 

Aberdeen Area 
PRIMARY: 
Robert Cournoyer Chairman  
Yankton Sioux Tribe 
P.O. Box 248 
100 Main St. 
Marty, SD 57361 

ALTERNATE: 
Amen Sherman, Chairman 
Omaha Tribe 

PHONE: (605) 384-3641 
FAX: (605) 384-5687 

EMAIL : bobbycournoyer@yahoo.com 

Alaska Area 
PRIMARY: 
Lincoln Bean, Vice Chairman 
Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium 
P.O. Box 318 
Kake, AK 99830 

Contact(s): 
Darlene Trict  

Lanie Fox, Tribal Liaison 
Alaska Native Health Board 
1840 Bragaw, Ste 220 
Anchorage, AC  99508 

CELL PHONE:  (907) 947-0986 
EMAIL: lbean@me.com 

PHONE:  (907) 729-1918 

PHONE: (907) 743-2524 
CELL: (907) 830-1098 
FAX: (907) 563-02001  
EMAIL: lfox@anhb.org 

ALTERNATE: 
Cecelia Johnson 
Alaska Alternate Representative 
P.O. Box 5404 
Ketchikan, Alaska 99901 

Cell: (907) 617-3734 
HOME: (907) 225-4726 
EMAIL: cecelia34@hotmail.com 
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Albuquerque Area 
PRIMARY: 
  * No replacement has been identified at this time 

PHONE: 

EMAIL: 

Bemidji Area 
Primary: 
Cathy Abramson, Treasurer 
Board of Directors-Sault Ste Marie Band of 
Chippewa Indians 
3875 S Nicolet Rd 
Sault Ste Marie, MI 49783 

CELL: (906) 322-3823 

EMAIL: CAbramson@saulttribe.net 

ALTERNATE(S): 
Phyllis Davis - EMAIL : padavis@mbpi.org 

Billings Area 
PRIMARY: 
John “Chance” Houle 
Chippewa Cree Tribal Council 
RR #1 BOX 644 
Box Elder, MT 59521 

ALTERNATE: 
Donna Buckles-Whitmer 
Ft. Peck Tribal Executive Board  
P.O. BOX 1027 
Popular, MT  59255 

Contact: Jody BullTail, Office Manager 
Montana-Wyoming Tribal Leaders Council office in 
Billings Montana 

PHONE :  (406) 395-5705 
FAX: (406) 395-4781 
EMAIL: john@cct.rockyboy.org 

PHONE:  (406) 768.5155 
FAX: (406) 768.5478 
Cell :  (406) 768-7471 
EMAIL : dbuckles@fortpecktribes.org 

PHONE:  (406) 252-2550 
EMAIL : jbulltail@mtwytlc.com 
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California Area 
PRIMARY: 
Rosemary Nelson 
321 South Main Street 
Alturas, CA 96101 

ALTERNATE: 
Diana L. Chihuahua 
Torres Martinez Reservation 
P.O. Box 1160/66725 Martinez Rd 
Thermal, CA  92274 

PHONE:  (530) 233-2727 
FAX: (530) 233-2606 
EMAIL: rlnelson@frontiernet.net 

PHONE:  (760) 397-0300 
FAX: (760) 397-8146 
EMAIL: dchihuahua@torresmartinez.org 

Nashville Area 
PRIMARY: 
Buford Rolin, TLDC Chair 
Chairman Poarch Band of Creek Indians 
5811 Jack Springs Road 
Atmore, Alabama 36502 

Assistant: Tierney Lancaster 

ALTERNATE: 
Elizabeth Neptune, Councilwomen 
Passamaquoddy Indian Township 
P.O. Box 102 
7 North Eagle Point 
Princeton, ME 04668 

PHONE:   (251) 368-9136 x2200 
FAX: (251) 368-1026 

EMAIL: tlancaster@pci-nsn.gov 

EMAIL : Elizabeth.Neptune@myfairpoint.net 

Navajo Area 
PRIMARY: 
Interim Appointment: 
Robert Nakai 
Robert I. Nakai, Acting Division Director 
Navajo Division of Health 

Admin support: 
Barbara Ahasteen  

EMAIL: r.nakai@nndoh.org 

Contact #: 928-871-6350 
Fax: 928-871-6255 
Email address:  b.ahasteen@nndoh.org 

ALTERNATE: 
None 
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Oklahoma Area 
PRIMARY: 
Connie Barker 
The Chickasaw Nation 
P.O. Box 1548 
Ada, OK 74821 

ALTERNATE: 
Chad Smith 
Principal Chief, Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma 
P.O. Box 948 
Tahlequah, OK  74465 

PHONE: (580) 272-4175 
EMAIL: connie.barker@chickasaw.net 

PHONE:  (918) 456-0671 
EMAIL: chad-smith@cherokee.org 

Phoenix Area 

PRIMARY:   
Elwood Emm, Chairman 
Yerington Tribe 
171 Campbell Lane 
Yerington, Nevada 89447 

ALTERNATE: 
Rose B. Taveapont, Chairperson 
Ute Tribal Health Board 
P.O. Box 70 
Fort Duchesne, UT 84026 

PHONE:  (775) 463-3301  ext. 22 
CELL : (775)721-2503 
FAX: (775) 463-2416 
EMAIL: chairman@ypt-nsn.gov 

PHONE : (435) 725-4927 
FAX : (435) 725-4950 
EMAIL : RoseT@utetribe.com 

Portland Area 
PRIMARY: 
Julia Davis-Wheeler, Vice Chairwoman 
Nez Perce Tribal Executive Committee 
P.O. Box 305 
Lapwai, ID  83540 

Contact: Elaine Dado 

PHONE :  (208) 843-2253 ext. 3696 
FAX : (208) 843-7354 
EMAIL: juliaw@nezperce.org 

EMAIL : edado@npaihb.org 
ALTERNATE: N/A 

Addt’l Contact: 
Jim Roberts, Policy Analyst 
Northwest Portland Area Indian Health Board 
 527 SW Hall, Suite 300 
Portland, OR  97201 

PHONE:  (503) 228-4185  
FAX: (503) 228-8182 
EMAIL: jroberts@npaihb.org 
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Tucson Area 
PRIMARY: 
Isidro Lopez , Vice Chairman       
Tohono O’odham Nation 
P.O. Box 837 
Sells, AZ 85634 

Contact: Roberta Harvey 
Assistants: Nicky and Janelle 

PHONE:  (520) 383-2028  
FAX: (520) 383-3379 
EMAIL: isidro.lopez@tonation-nsn.gov 

PHONE:    (520) 383-2028 
FAX: (520) 383-3379 
EMAIL: Roberta.harvey@tonation-nsn.gov 

ALTERNATE: 
Grace Manuel, Councilwoman 
Tohono O’odham Nation 
P.O. Box 837 
Sells, AZ 85634 

PHONE:  (520) 383-5260 
FAX: (520) 383-5246 
EMAIL: Grace.Manuel@tonation-nsn.gov 

Indian Health Service 
TLDC CO-CHAIR: 
Kelly Acton, MD, MPH, FACP 
Director, Division of Diabetes Treatment & 
Prevention 
5300 Homestead Road, NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87110 

Program Assistant: Julie Jojola 

IHS DIRECTOR : 
Yvette Roubideaux, MD, MPH 
Reyes Building, Room 440 
801 Thompson Avenue 
Rockville, MD  20852-1627 

SPECIAL ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR: 
Sharon Hoppman 

PHONE:  (505) 248-4182 
FAX : (505) 248-4188 
EMAIL: Kelly.acton@ihs.gov 

EMAIL : Julie.jojola@ihs.gov 

PHONE:  (301) 443-1083 
FAX: (301) 443-4794 

EMAIL: Sharon.hoppman@ihs.gov 
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TLDC Advisors 
Contact Listing 

Updated: Jan 20, 2011 

National Indian Health Board 
Reno Franklin, Chairman 
rfranklin@yochadehe-nsn.gov 

Alternate: Stacy Bohlen, Executive Director 
National Indian Health Board 
926 Pennsylvania Ave SE 
Washington DC  20003 
Email: sbohlen@nihb.org 

Contact :  Ronnie Tepp 

Phone: (202) 507-4070 
Fax: (202) 507-4071 
Web: www.nihb.org 

National Congress of American Indian 
Irene Cuch, Councilwomen 
Ute Indian Tribe 
P.O. Box 190 
Fort Duchesne, UT 84026 
Phone: 435-722-5141 
Fax:   435-722-2374 
Cell: 435-823-6129 
Email: irenec@utetribe.com 

Tribal Self Governance Advisory Board 
Primary: Tom John 
Chickasaw Nation 
Self-Governance Administrator 
P.O. Box 1548 
Ada, OK 74820 
Phone: 580-436-2603 
Direct:  580-436-7214 
Fax: 580-436-4287 
Email: Tom.John@chickasaw.net 

*IHS-Representative 
Tena Larney 
OTSG 
Office of Tribal Self-Governance 
Reyes Building, Suite 240 
Phone: 301-443-7821 
Fax: 301-443-1050 
Email: Tena.Larney@ihs.gov 

Direct Service Tribes Advisory Committee 
Primary: Donald Rogers 
Chief, Catawba Indian Nation 
Ph: 
Fax: 
Email: donaldr@comporium.net 

Alternate: Ken Lucero, Assistant Tribal 

Administrator 

Pueblo of Zia
 
135 Capital Square Drive
 
Zia Pueblo, NM 87053
 
Phone: (505) 867.3304, Ext. 222 

Fax: (505) 867-3308
 
Email: Ken_Luc@msn.com
 

* IHS-Representative 
Verna Miller, Associate Director for Direct Services 
801 Thompson Ave. Suite 220 
Rockville, MD  20852 
Phone: 301-443-1104 
Fax: 301-443-4666   
Email: verna.miller@ihs.gov 

National Council of Urban Indian Health

 Mr. D’Shane Barnett, Executive Director 

 Moke Eaglefeathers, Director 
Diabetes Program 
North American Indian Alliance 
55 E Galena 
Butte, MT 59701 
Phone: (406) 782.0461 
Fax: (406) 782.7435 
Email: Meaglefeathers@naia-butte.org

 * IHS-Representative
 
Phyllis Wolfe, Director 

IHS - Office of Urban Health Programs 

 801 Thompson Ave. Suite 200
 
Rockville, MD  20852
 
Phone: 301-443-4680
 
Email: Phyllis.wolfe@ihs.gov
 

Updated: Oct 2010 

mailto:Phyllis.wolfe@ihs.gov
mailto:Meaglefeathers@naia-butte.org
mailto:verna.miller@ihs.gov
mailto:Ken_Luc@msn.com
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